
Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee

Date: MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Makin - Chairman
Graham Wallace - Deputy Chairman
Jim Davies - Deputy Chairman
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Mary Bonar - Wallside
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Andrew Graves - Seddon 
House

Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Vivian Fowle - Gilbert House
James Wilson Undy - Gilbert House
Adam Hogg - Andrewes House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House

Enquiries: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk
020 7 332 1410

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

To agree:
1. The minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held 

on 21 May 2018
2. The minutes of the RCC’s EGM on 25 June 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 12)

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

5. SLA REVIEW

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 15 - 32)

6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 33 - 36)

7. WORKING PARTY UPDATES

Report of the Leaseholder Service Charges Working Party.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 38)

8. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. TO FOLLOW

For Information



3

9. 2017/18 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
CHARGE ACCOUNT)

Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 44)

10. 2017/18 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED ACCOUNTS 
AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE

Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 50)

11. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE OUTTURN 
REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 76)

12. BARBICAN ESTATE 50TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATIONS 2019

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 77 - 80)

13. RESIDENTS SURVEY

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 81 - 100)

14. UPDATE REPORT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 101 - 110)

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 21 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm

Present

Members:
Christopher Makin (Chairman) 
Jim Davies (Deputy Chairman)
Graham Wallace (Deputy Chairman)
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
David Graves - Seddon House
Adam Hock - Andrewes House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. M Swash - Willoughby House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
James Undy – Gilbert House
Julia Braybrook – Speed House

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and 

Property Services
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains – Head of Citizen 

Services
Michael Bradley - City Surveyors
Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services 
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 
Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services
Mike Saunders - Community and Children’s Services
Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services

In attendance: 

James Ball – Brandon Mews
Mary Durcan – Barbican Residential Committee
Ann Holmes – Barbican Residential Committee
Susan Pearson – Barbican Residential Committee 
Ted Reilly – Chairman of Shakespeare Tower House Group (for agenda item 8)

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Janet Wells - John Trundle House (represented 
by Barbara Robertson); Averil Baldwin (Thomas More House); Fred Rodgers - 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Breton House (represented by Randall Anderson); Heather Hawker – Speed 
House (represented by Julia Braybrook) and David Kirby – represented by 
Brian Leonard.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The Town Clerk explained that this is a standing item on all City of London 
Corporation agendas. However, as the RCC is not a decision-making body, 
there is no requirement for Members to declare interests, but this would apply 
to Members of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC).    Members noted 
that the Standards Committee on 18 May had considered applications for 
dispensations, to speak and/or vote, in respect of the meeting of the BRC on 4th 
June. The decisions taken in respect of these applications would be published 
on the Standards Committee’s website within 7 working days of the meeting.  
Members also noted that Member/Officer Working Parties; i.e. the Car Park 
Charges Working, are set up for specific tasks, to make recommendations but 
not to take decisions.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held on 5th 
March 2018 were approved. 

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Committee’s ‘You Said; We Did’ outstanding actions list.

5. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, setting out the sales and lettings approved by officers, under 
delegated authority, since the last meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

6. SLA REVIEW 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the review of the estate-wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) for the quarter January – March 2018.

In response to questions, the following points were noted:

 There had been one complaint, from Cromwell Tower, in respect of the 
Beech Street Tunnel event.  Officers advised that this was a security 
matter and had been dealt with on the day.  Officers advised that only 
Barbican Estate complaints were captured in this report.  

 Frobisher Crescent were not satisfied with the ambulance arrangements 
and several options were being explored with the Estate Office who will 
liaise with the emergency services.  

Page 2



 There had been some dissatisfaction with the VFM/Community Vision 
contract in respect of the Freeview signal, as some residents had been 
asked for credit card details when they reported a fault.  The Chairman 
of the original TV Upgrade Working Party was in attendance and 
explained that credit card details were taken in the event of the fault 
being a user issue and not the responsibility of VFM.  Officers advised 
that, since OFCOM had changed the frequencies, there had been some 
issues with reduced signal strength and uncertainty as to whether whole 
blocks were affected.  Officers agreed to investigate and would provide 
feedback.

 In respect of the short term let investigation, officers advised that, 
whenever possible, they checked the relevant web sites but as they did 
not provide addresses they could be difficult to identify. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

7. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS AND BALCONIES 
The As
[...]
ieve a fair (not maximum) return on assets.
 
The Assistant Director reminded Members that this report presented the 
outcome of the work of the Working Party and a market valuation did represent 
a fair return.  And that it should be noted that the proposals are at the lower end 
of the Valuers’ opinions. Members suggested that, before a decision was taken 
by the BRC, the spreadsheets should be reproduced to show a scenario 
whereby the City’s costs were covered, without making a profit, and without an 
assumption of elasticity of demand. 

In closing the debate, the Chairman asked for a show of hands to indicate 
which House Groups supported this report.  Members felt strongly that they 
needed the City Solicitor’s view before they could support it:

For the paper 0
Abstentions - 2
No -  16

The Chairman then asked for a show of hands in support of Lauderdale 
Tower’s alternative proposal; i.e. to fix the shortfall and generate a fair return 
and address the Estate Concierge charges to the current/relevant cost centres:

For the proposal -13
Abstentions -  4 

In concluding, the Committee recommended that, in light of the above 
comments and above vote, the Working Party should reconsider the alternative 
proposal presented by Lauderdale Tower and that this approach be 
recommended to the Barbican Residential Committee.

9. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Fire Safety Review which would be presented, for 
decision, to the Barbican Residential Committee on 4 June 2018.  Members 
noted that the report was incomplete, following the in-principle decision of the 
Community and Children’s Services to retro-fit sprinklers, but the Assistant 
Director felt it was still worthy of presenting to the RCC to provide an update.

Members raised concerns that the Barbican Residential Committee was being 
asked to decide on the retro-fitting of sprinklers ahead of the results of the fire 
door te
[...]
n’s Services.  Members noted that Savills had been re-commissioned to 
carry out an asset condition survey of all common parts of the Estate.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

Page 7



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman of the Shakespeare Tower House Group was heard in respect of 
the Lease Enforcement Policy (Appendix 3).  The House Group had concerns 
about the new Lease Enforcement Policy and, given the likelihood of only half 
of the flats on the Barbican being carpeted, this left some residents vulnerable 
to vexatious complainers.  

Members were reminded that, following extensive consultation, the RCC had a 
very full debate, with the majority of House Groups voting for one of the 
enforcement options and only a minority did not vote.  The Assistant Director 
also reminded Members of an unsuccessful complaint to the Ombudsman, who 
would not intervene in this matter and ruled that setting a Policy was within the 
gift of the Barbican Residential Committee.  Whilst the views of Shakespeare 
Tower House Group would be included in the minutes of this meeting, which 
are presented to the Barbican Residential Committee, the Assistant Director 
strongly recommended against returning to a position of arbitrary decisions.

The Town Clerk had received a couple of suggestions for the EGM on 25th 
June 2018 at 6.30pm at Guildhall and further suggestions were welcomed.  

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
EGM – 25 June 2018 at 6.30pm – Guildhall
Next regular meeting – 3 September 2018 at 6.30pm - Guildhall

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
EXTRA GENERAL MEETING

Monday, 25 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
(EGM) held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm

Present

Members: Christopher Makin - Chairman
Jim Davies - Mountjoy House 
(Deputy Chairman)
Graham Wallace - (Deputy 
Chairman)
Fiona Lean- Ben Jonson House
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Fred Rodgers - Breton House

Adrian Bastow - Defoe House
Prof Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Julia Braebook - Speed House
James Wilson Undy - Gilbert House
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House

In attendance:
Mary Durcan – BRC Member and Ward Member for Cripplegate

Officers:
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Gordon Griffiths (Bunyan Court), Sandy Wilson 
(Shakespeare Tower), John Taysum (Bryer Court) and Averil Baldwin (Thomas 
More House).

Members welcomed the following new Members: 

 Helen Hulson – Ben Jonson House, and said farewell and thanks to 
Fiona Lean, who was attending her last meeting.

 Adam Hogg – Andrewes House (represented by Natalie Robinson for 
this meeting)  

 Jane Samsworth – Defoe House (represented by Adrian Bastow for this 
meeting) and thanks and farewell to David Kirkby

 Heather Hawker – Speed House (represented by Julia Braebook for this 
meeting)

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 29 January 2018 were 
approved.

Page 9



4. REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members considered the RCC’s Terms and reference and, whilst there was a 
general consensus that they remained fit for purpose, it was also accepted that 
there was potential for further discussion about the role of the Committee in a 
wider context.  

During the discussion,  the following comments were noted:

 Whilst agreeing that the RCC was the ‘main formal channel of 
communication’, it was recognised that there were others that were 
effective and relevant.

 It was 
[...]
be clearer.  Members noted that the formal 
channel was the RCC but a matter should be raised with their House Officer 
and  House Group in the first instance. The RCC also reserved the right to take 
a resolution to the BRC, as had happened with Lauderdale House’s Car Park 
Charges proposal. Should the matter still not be resolved satisfactorily, then it 
could be escalated to a Ward Member.  The Common Councilmen Members 
present asked if such complaints could be sent to one Councilman only  alone 
in the first instant, and not copied into various other parties as this could 
impede progress.It was suggested that lack of clarity in respect of the Girls 
School had led to some Common Councilmen being bombarded and this had 
been unhelpful . Finally there was a right of appeal to the Local Government 
Ombudsman if the matter remained unresolved.  

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no further questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members noted the Children’s Fortune Street Funday scheduled this Sunday, 
1st July.

The meeting ended at 8pm

 Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\4\AI00076456\$uqfoeao4.doc

 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – August 2018

Actions from May 2018 Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) & other 
outstanding issues (updates appear in italics) 

Issue Source Officer Action 
Escalation 

Emergency Points (including Ambulance Points) 
on the Barbican Estate

RCC
May 2018

Barry 
Ashton

A review of the Emergency Points (including 
Ambulance Points) was carried out on the Barbican 
Estate and the protocol was communicated to 
residents in February. It was agreed that there 
would be a review in 6 months which is being 
carried out in August. The outcome of that review 
including comments received by Frobisher Crescent 
House Group are expected to be published in 
September.

Co
[...]
urn for the Dwellings Service Charge Account including reconciliation between the closed accounts and the final service charge
	11 Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules
	outturn appendix 1
	outturn appendix 2
	outturn appendix 3
	outturn appendix 4
	outturn appendix 5
	outturn appendix 6
	outturn appendix 7
	Reconcilliation - RCC - outturn appendix 8

	12 Barbican Estate 50th Anniversary Celebrations 2019
	13 Residents Survey
	staff survey - appendix
	Resident Survey€June 2018
	1. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the services provided by us in managing the Barbican Estate?
	2. Overall, to what extent do you agree with the statement that "we provide good value for money in managing the Barbican Estate"?
	3. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way we€keep you informed about issues that may affect you e.g email bulletin/notice boards/ the website etc?
	4. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information in the Estatewide Bulletin?
	5. How often do you use the Barbican Estate€noticeboard in reception€for information relating to services available?
	6. How often do you use the Barbican Estate website for information relating to services available? Click here for website link.
	7. After the recently conducted Fire Safety Exercise and subsequent communications,€do you feel satisfied in how we€have€informed you of€the safety procedures in the event of a fire?
	8. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way your House Officer deals with your general enquiries?
	9. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way Reception deals with your general enquiries?
	10. Do you have any further comments about the Estate Office team?
	11. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the Repairs Contact Centre deals with your repairs and maintenance?
	12. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the repairs to the communal areas of your block?
	13. How satisfied or dissatisfi

Minutes of the meeting

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 September 2018
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30 pm
Present
Members:
Christopher Makin – Chairman
Graham Wallace – Deputy Chairman
Jim Davies – Deputy Chairman
Robert Barker - Barbican Association
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Sandy Wilson – Shakespeare Tower
Officers:
Michael Bennett
Anne Mason
Julie Mayer
Mark Jarvis
Paul Murtagh

-

David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Vivian Fowle - Gilbert House
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Adam Hogg - Andrewes House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean – Ben Jonson House

Community & Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services
Town Clerk’s
Chamberlain's Department
Community & Children's Services Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Gordon Griffiths (Bunyan Court), Averil Baldwin
(Thomas More House), Prof. Michael Swash (Willoughby House), Heather
Hawker (Speed House), Jane Smith (Barbican Association – represented by
Robert Barker) and John Taysum (Bryer Court).

2.

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st May and the EGM on 25th June 2018
were approved.
Matters arising
Members noted that whilst there wasn’t an allocated budget for an all-resident
reception, a Member advised of a venue likely to be offered gratis and offered
to explore this with the Chairman.

4.

'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST

Members received the RCC’s Outstanding Actions list. In respect of the
Ambulance/emergency points, Members noted they would receive an update
on the review via the estate bulletin. The representative for Frobisher Crescent
reported a productive meeting with the Arts Centre and were keen to hear the
outcome of the review.
RESOLVED, that – the Report be noted.
5.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS (SLA) REVIEW
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services on the review of the estate-wide implementations of Service Level
Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter April
to June 2018. The Frobisher Crescent representative advised that they were in
discussion with the Arts Centre in respect of Sculpture Court and hoping to
conclude the matter in the autumn.
Members noted that, although feedback in respect of the new service charges
letter had been low, responses had been positive and the template was in use.
There was no data as yet on a cost benefit analysis. The Chairman thanked
Anne Mason and the Service Charges Working Party for their work on the
enhanced letter template.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

6.

PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of sales and lettings which had been approved by officers
since the last meeting.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7.

WORKING PARTY UPDATES
Members received a report of the Leaseholder Service Charges Working Party.
The Chairman reminded Members that, whilst this was the only working party
update report under this agenda item, the work of the various working parties
was referred to in various reports on this agenda; i.e. SLA, Finance and the
Update report.

8.

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which advised Members on the progress made in relation to fire safety
matters since the last update report in March 2018.
During the discussion and questions the following points were noted:


The Fire Brigade has asked for extinguishers to be removed as the
majority of residents/members of the public in general, were not trained
in their use and it could detract from their advice to either stay put or
evacuate.



The fire risk assessments had been published; officers accepted there
might be one or two minor errors and they would be checked and
remedied.



There was some discussion as to what would have been an acceptable
safety standard in the 1970s, compared to now, and particularly post
Grenfell. Therefore, the fire risk assessments had responded to a new
set of liabilities, applicable to buildings of the Barbican’s age.



Members were reminded of Counsel’s opinion and the implications for
both the City Corporation and Service Charge payers; i.e. repairs will be
charged for, improvements will not be charged for, subject to advice from
the Comptroller and City Solicitor.



Members noted that the Barbican Estate Office employed a Fire Safety
Advisor, who was a former experienced Fire Brigade Officer. The
Assistant Director advised that if improvements were carried out, then
residents’ contents insurance premiums would not be affected.



The Fire Doors tested had passed the 36 minute fire test and, whilst
there would be more research, the Assistant Director was confident that
they could be regraded. The Fire Management Survey would address
the ventilation gaps on communal doors. Members noted that, due to
pressures on the industry post Grenfell, the full results from the fire door
tests, carried out on 2nd June 2018, were not available as yet, and more
doors/door surrounds will be tested.



Some residents had installed their own mechanical ventilation and
officers would need to be satisfied that fire safety would not be
compromised.

In concluding, the Chairman and Members thanked the Assistant Director and
his team for a comprehensive piece of work which had been undertaken in the
best interests of resident safety.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
9.

2017/18 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
CHARGE ACCOUNT)
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the 2017/18 Revenue Outturn
(excluding the Residential Service Charge Account).
In respect of a question about reallocation of resources in respect of fire safety
works, the Officer advised that the house officer charge had reduced to
compensate for the additional charge on supervision and management.
RESOLVED, that – the Revenue Outturn report for 2017/18 and the budgets
carried forward to 2018/19 be noted.

10. 2017/18 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED
ACCOUNTS AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the 2017/18 Revenue Outturn
for the Dwellings Service Charge Account (including the reconciliation between
the closed accounts and the final service charge).
RESOLVED, that – the revenue report for 2017/18 and the service charge
reconciliation be noted.
11. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee
Outturn reports to Service Charge Schedules. The Chairman and Members
commended the helpful format of this report.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
12. BARBICAN ESTATE 50TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATIONS 2019
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of a number of options to commemorate the 50th
Anniversary of the Barbican Estate. The Chairman had emailed all Members of
the RCC prior to the meeting and asked them to co-ordinate feedback.
Officers explained that funding had been available, as a one off, for the 40th
Celebrations in 2009. The event had also been resourced by the former
Barbican Directorate.
However, it was not possible to sustain these
arrangement for the 50th Celebrations in 2019.
Each House Group representative was invited to respond, as follows:
Speed House – low feedback and a general low enthusiasm.
Mountjoy House – content with the event being service chargeable.
Gilbert House – suggested Barbican Association involvement but had not had
enough time to ballot house group members.
Ben Jonson House – support for an event manager and for it to be service
chargeable. A query as to whether further costs were likely.
John Trundle House – general low enthusiasm.
Frobisher Crescent – some mixed views, with some resistance to this being
service chargeable. Given the architectural significance of the Barbican Estate,
could such a celebration be captured by the Culture Mile, as was the case with
the recent events at Beech Street and Smithfield?

Shakespeare Tower - general low enthusiasm, a resistance to the event being
service chargeable and poor feedback in respect of the 40th Anniversary
commemorations.
There was, however,
support for celebrating the
architectural and urban planning aspects of the Barbican Estate, possibly with
an event/conference covering the architectural history and recent/future
initiatives in respect of green living and electronic vehicles. The group also felt
that the City Corporation should pay, as the benefits would flow mainly to them
in terms of PR and image building.
Seddon House – general resistance to the event being service chargeable. A
query as to the cost of Option 2 in the report.
Breton House – in favour of an event but not for it being service chargeable.
Suggested a concert.
Andrewes House – low response and general lack of enthusiasm.
Cromwell Tower – strong resistance from the House Group to the event being
service chargeable and for the City Corporation to fund the event.
Lauderdale Tower – resistance to being service chargeable and the drinks
reception should be ticketed. Similar views to Shakespeare Tower supporting
an architectural event or conference.
Barbican Association – the event should be different to the 40th
commemorations and celebrate the architecture; possibly with a conference at
the Arts Centre and a drinks reception.
Deputy Chairman of the RCC (Graham Wallace) – supported the Barbican
Association’s view and asked for the BRC to take the RCCs views into
consideration when they take a decision on 17th September 2018.
In concluding the discussion, the Chairman confirmed that, whilst Option 1
lacked enthusiasm, there was an appetite to celebrate the Estate’s anniversary
but there was strong resistance to the event being service chargeable.
There had been concerns expressed about a lack of consultation with residents
and officers advised that, due to current resourcing, they would not be able to
conduct a ballot.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
13. RESIDENTS SURVEY
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
services which informed the Committee of the results of the Residents’
Satisfaction Survey undertaken in June 2018.
Members noted that the survey had not been undertaken last year, due to
resource implications following Grenfell and the fire safety works. Despite the
incentive of a £100 prize voucher for participating, numbers were down this

year, probably due to GDPR leading to a reduction in the number of email
addresses that the Estate Office now holds.
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.
14. UPDATE REPORT
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s services’ Update
Report and noted the following outstanding items:
Brandon Mews roof had not yet been reviewed, a meeting with Langley’s is
scheduled. Members noted that the flat roofs were coming to the end of their
natural lifespan, of 25 years, but they were in a better condition than expected.
The Assistant Director advised that a forward plan was being worked on, based
on the work of the Working Party, and would prioritise what needed to be done.
The production of an Asset Maintenance Strategy for the next 6-12 months
would also help residents to plan and budget.
A Member noted that previous works with significant costs had been phased to
spread the cost for each block over more than one year. The same approach
would be appreciated going forward..
In concluding, the Chairman and Members were pleased to note the new
‘What’s Gone Well’ section in the report and thanked those involved in this case
for their hard work on behalf of residents.
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no further questions in addition to the ‘questions in advance’
submitted ahead of the meeting. A Member of the Gardens Advisory Group
was in attendance and thank officers for a comprehensive response to their
question.
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman agreed to the admission of an item of urgent business in respect
of the City Corporation’s Review of Housing Governance, which was due to be
discussed at the Barbican Residential Committee on 17th September.
Review of Housing Governance
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the City
Corporation’s Housing Governance. Members noted that the Policy and
Resources Committee had considered an initial report at its July 2018 meeting,
which had opened the discussion. This report sought the view of the Barbican
Residents’ Consultation Committee as to the future of the Barbican Residential
Committee and any potential amendments that might be made.
Members were invited to give their views and, whilst some of these were
representative of their House Groups, some felt that they had not been given

long enough to consult as the paper had been circulated after the main RCC
pack.
A Member from Aldersgate was in attendance and, with the permission of the
Chairman, addressed the Committee and encouraged Members to share their
views on all the options in the report; i.e. the five potential options in relation to
future arrangements, which was reported to the Policy & Resources Committee
in the Summer, and their views on the options which had emerged from the
Chairman’s discussions with interested parties.
The Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee was in
attendance and set the context by explaining the background and
circumstances which had led to this report; i.e. the BRC was carrying a number
of non-resident vacancies which were proving difficult to fill, and meetings were
at risk of being inquorate. The recent debate on Car Park Charges and the
rigid adherence to dispensations had highlighted the issues currently faced by
the BRC.
During the discussion, the following points were noted:


Could proxy voting at Committee meetings be introduced in order the
avoid the risk of being inquorate?



The difficulty in recruiting to the Committee might arise from a lack of
interest in residents’ issues, as the Community and Children’s Services
Committee also carried vacancies. This gave rise to implications for
succession planning and finding individuals willing to stand as Chairman
or Deputy Chairman.



There was a strong reluctance to disbanding the BRC as the current
arrangements work well for residents, although Members do not act
unfairly. Instead, Members detailed knowledge of the Estate is often of
great assistance in taking the best decision.



There was, however, strong support for the status quo (option i), with a
possible tweaking of Membership numbers to reduce the risk of being
inquorate. Of the five options set out in the report, Members were not in
favour of :
(ii)

Disbanding the Barbican Residential Committee and transferring
its responsibilities to the Community & Children’s Services
Committee as this would overload the Committee, which was
heavily engaged on HRA matters.

(iii)

Disbanding the BRC and transferring its responsibilities to the
Property Investment Board was inappropriate, given this
Committee’s asset focus and lack of housing expertise.

Members generally felt that comments (iv) Reconfigure the Barbican
Residential Committee, particularly if on a large scale and (v) Establish
a new, non-Ward based Housing Committee were not desirable.
Members felt that the Code of Conduct in respect of pecuniary interests and the
rigidity around dispensations inhibited the resident members. Members also
felt that the Committee needed the current level of resident Members to
represent constituents and take forward lobbying. There was a further view in
that, if the number of resident Members were to reduce, then the non-residents
should do likewise, reducing the quorum to 3 (i.e. a third of the non-resident
Members).
However, given the clear agreement that the BRC should be retained. If the
price was some reduction in resident members that was preferable to the other
suggestions.
Further, it was suggested that the advantage of reducing the number of nonresident Members was that it would address the long-standing vacancies on
this committee that are highlighted above. However, a concern was expressed
that, in the event of a number of apologies for a meeting, decision making
powers would then lie with a very small group of non-residents.
It was noted that the continued existence of the BRC, with an RCC to garner
residents’ views, was a fundamental part of the vote that took place some years
ago regarding the management of the Barbican estate. As such, residents
expected the City to continue to honour the commitments made at that time.
Finally, the Town Clerk advised Members of the arrangements for the BRC
meeting next Monday whereby the formal BRC would start at 2.30pm but
Members would hold an informal discussion in public, on the Housing
Governance Review, at 1.45pm.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm
Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

